

Minister's Office

1/ Outbound Ref. 230530 Date: 29/12/1442 AH Encl.: N/A 9048579260412214

Ministerial Decision

The Minister of Human Resources and Social Development,

In exercise of the powers duly conferred upon him,

Having reviewed the telegram of the Chief of the Royal Court No. 59747 of 16 / 10 / 1442 H, the Royal Decree No. 21134 H, the Decision of the Council of Ministers No.(45) of 01 / 02 / 1428 to continue the Saudization of Gold and Jewelry shops, and Article (36), and Article (11 bis) of the Labor Law promulgated by the Royal Decree No. (M / 51) of 23 / 08 / 1426 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 24) of 12 / 05 / 1434 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 1) of 22 / 01 / 1435 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 46) of 05 / 06 / 1436 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 46) of 05 / 06 / 1436 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 46) of 05 / 06 / 1436 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 134) of 27 / 11 / 1440, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 134) of 27 / 11 / 1440, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 10) of 22 / 02 / 1440 H, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 134) of 27 / 11 / 1440, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 134) of 27 / 11 / 1440, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 134) of 27 / 11 / 1440, as amended by the Royal Decree No. (M / 5) of 07 / 01 / 1442 H, and according to the requirements of the public interest,

Hereby decides as follows

- I. Workers in the outlets of the gold and jewelry activity must obtain a professional license pursuant to the rules set out in Section (II) of this Decision
- II. The requirements for the professional license and validity thereof are as follows:
 - The worker must be Saudi;
 - The worker must be professionally qualified to engage in this activity under the controls set out in the forms announced on the Ministry's website; and
 - The license shall be valid for one year, renewable.
- III. The Ministry shall take all the necessary actions to ensure the establishments adherence to the implementation of this Decision. The penalties prescribed in the approved Schedule of Penalties shall apply to the establishments that violate the provisions of this Decisions.
- IV. This Decision shall be posted on the Ministry's website and enter into effect as of 01/06/1443 H.
- V. The Deputy Minister shall take the necessary actions to implement the Decision.

God Bless,

Minister of Human Resources and Social Development

Eng. Ahmed Bin Suleiman Al-Rajhi

//Signed//